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SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION ACT 1992

APPEAL FROM DECISION OF SOCIAL SECURITY APPEAL TRIBUNAL ON A QUESTION OF LAW 

DECISION OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY COMMISSIONER

Claim for: Reduced Earnings Allowance
Appeal Tribunal: [Various]

1. The decision of the social security appeal tribunal on this claim for continued reduced earnings allowance as regards a period or periods after the claimant was over pensionable age was in my judgment erroneous in law and I set it aside.

2. The claimant who formerly received reduced earnings allowance under para 11 Sch 7 Social Security Contributions and Benefits Act 1992 or its statutory predecessors claims to be entitled to the continuation of that allowance for periods after pensionable age. The adjudication officer has determined or contended that under para 13 of Sch 7 the claimant's entitlement to reduced earnings allowance has ceased and been replaced by retirement allowance, payable for life but at a much lower rate. 

3. The claimant did not retire from regular employment within the meaning of that expression in s.27 Social Security Act 1975 before 1 October 1989; and was not engaged in such employment in the period from that date to 23 March 1996. Consequently the claimant could not as a matter of ordinary language give up such employment and remained unaffected during that period by the provisions of para 13 or its predecessors for bringing reduced earnings allowance to an end and substituting retirement allowance: see case CI 11015/95; joined cases CI 094/94 and CI 600/94. It has now been conceded by the adjudication officer that claimants in this position remained entitled to reduced earnings allowance down to and including 30 March 1996, being the end of the week in which new regulations were introduced: SI 1996 No. 425 amending 1990 No. 256.

4. The effect of the new regulations as confirmed by CI 094/94 and CI 600/94 is that the claimant's entitlement to reduced earnings allowance ceased and was replaced by retirement allowance from 31 March 1996. However that decision may still be taken to appeal so that it is not yet possible to determine the claimant's entitlement finally. 

5. In these circumstances I waive any need for further submissions at this stage and give this decision now to determine as much of the claimant's entitlement as possible.

6. As regards any period at issue down to and including 30 March 1996:
My decision is that the claimant's reduced earnings allowance was not terminated or replaced by retirement allowance under para 13 Sch 7 before 31 March 1996. This is a final decision as regards the period before that date so as to enable any outstanding entitlement to reduced earnings allowance for that period to be calculated and paid to the claimant, after bringing any retirement allowance payments into account.

7. As regards any period from 31 March 1996 onwards:
Pursuant to the Commissioners Procedure Regulations SI 1987 No. 214 I adjourn further consideration of this appeal as regards the remaining period and direct that no steps need be taken or submissions lodged by either party until further directed.

General
8. This decision is given in a standard form to save time and expense for all concerned. In case there is some material point that would have been mentioned in submissions or has been overlooked I give each party liberty to apply within 30 days of the issue of this decision to have it reconsidered or set aside. Payment of benefit under para 6 above would have to be held up if such an application is made. 


Signed

P L Howell
Commissioner
1 July 1997
